## CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

March 8, 2021

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a meeting on Monday, March 8, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. at city hall. There were present Mayor Kathy S O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Director Russ Brower, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Lauren O Carr	Barry McDonald

Derrick Parrott

Brad Rodgers Carol Todd
Johnny Jackson Darrick Herndon
Chuck Whitnell Johnny Lee Jackson

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Brad Rodgers led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Lauren Carr led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Daniel Kaczur and Conner Dury with Boy Scout Troop 36 were in attendance to observe city government first-hand.

On a motion by Herndon, seconded by Carr and with Carr, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the February 8, 2021 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

## **NEW BUSINESS**

On a motion made by Rodgers, seconded by Jackson, and with Carr, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on first reading **Ordinance 1-21**, an amendment to Chapter 13, Section13-2 of the City of Mayfield code of ordinances regarding planning and development commission. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Jackson, seconded by Whitnell, and with Carr, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson, voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 3-1-21**, a resolution allowing the purchase and upfitting of a new police vehicle and also amending the 2020-2021 budget. The replacement cost for vehicle and upfitting is \$30,376.00. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by McDonald, seconded by Rodgers, and with Johnny Lee Jackson, Herndon, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 3-2-21**, a resolution declaring property as surplus. Motion passed unanimously.

Monthly reports were given by department heads and councilmembers.

With no further business to come before the Council, the meeting was adjourned at 6:00 p.	·.m.
---	------

Attest:	Approved:	
Tamie Johnson, City Clerk	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor	
City of Mayfield, Kentucky	City of Mayfield, Kentucky	